

No. 15-1360

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

FINN BATATO; BRAM VAN DER KOLK; JULIUS BENCKO; MATHIAS ORTMANN; SVEN  
ECHTERNACH; KIM DOTCOM; MEGAUPLOAD LIMITED; MEGAPAY LIMITED; VESTOR LIM-  
ITED; MEGAMEDIA LIMITED; MEGASTUFF LIMITED; MONA DOTCOM,  
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS

AND

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A, AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS  
TRACEABLE THERETO, IN REM DEFENDANT

---

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,  
NO. 14-CV-00969 HON. LIAM O'GRADY, PRESIDING*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

MICHAEL S. ELKIN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*200 Park Avenue*  
*New York, NY 10166*  
*(212) 294-6700*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*

ROBB C. ADKINS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*101 California Street*  
*San Francisco, CA 94111*  
*(415) 591-1000*

*Counsel for Claimant-Appellant Megaupload Limited*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

CRAIG C. REILLY  
*111 Oronoco Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 549-5354*

*Counsel for Claimants-Appellants*

IRA P. ROTHKEN  
JARED R. SMITH  
*Rothken Law Firm  
3 Hamilton Landing, Suite 280  
Novato, CA 94949  
(415) 924-4250*

DAVID B. SMITH  
*Smith & Zimmerman, PLLC  
108 North Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 548-8911*

*Counsel for Claimants-  
Appellants Julius Bencko and  
Sven Echternach*

WILLIAM A. BURCK  
DEREK L. SHAFFER  
STEPHEN M. HAUSS  
*Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sul-  
livan  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 538-8000*

*Counsel for Claimants-Appellants Kim Dotcom  
and Megaupload Limited*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The applicability of §2466 is reviewed <i>de novo</i> , and reasonable inferences must be drawn in Claimants’ favor.....	3
II.   The district court’s exercise of <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction cannot be reconciled with precedent or Article III. ....	4
A.   Section 1355(b)(2), a venue provision, does not provide <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction, let alone over property beyond the U.S. courts’ control. ....	4
B.   Even if §1355(b)(2) purported to provide <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction, Article III would foreclose that result here.....	7
C.   The government has not shown minimum contacts between the defendant property and Virginia.....	9
III.  The government ignores the text of the fugitive disentitlement statute that requires more than “specific intent,” and cannot carry its burden of proving intent.....	10
A.   Reading §2466 to require only a showing of “specific intent” would nullify the phrase “to avoid criminal prosecution.” .....	11
B.   The government fails to rehabilitate the district court’s erroneous intent determination. ....	13
IV.  Application of fugitive disentitlement here is unconstitutional.....	17
A.   Disentitlement was not based on any legitimate presumption, and thus violates Claimants’ due process rights.....	17
1. <i>Degen</i> ’s holding that disentitlement was “unjustified,” “harsh,” and “arbitrary” confirms that the district court’s forfeiture order violates due process. ....	18

2. Section 2466 does not impose a “procedural requirement.” .....19

3. Section 2466 cannot be justified as a presumption. ....21

4. There is no “substantial nexus” between Claimants’ absence from the criminal case and the course of this forfeiture case.....23

5. Speculative discovery issues cannot justify disentitlement.....24

6. Section 2466 provides no adequate due process safeguards. ....25

7. Claimants have not waived their due process challenge. ....26

B. The German MLAT protects Claimant Echternach from disentitlement.....27

V. The district court erroneously struck Mona Dotcom’s claims.....29

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	28
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	17
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	9–10
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	11
<i>Country Vintner of N. Carolina, LLC v. E &amp; J Gallo Winery, Inc.</i> , 461 F. App'x 302 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Daccarett-Ghia v. CIR</i> , 70 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	2, 16, 18–19, 24–26
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Maryland-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	27
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	22
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	9

<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897).....	21–22, 27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	22
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	29
<i>Jaffe v. Accredited Sur. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	17, 19–20, 27
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 259 (1870).....	20
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 369 (1944).....	13
<i>Nashville C &amp; St. L. Ry v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	7
<i>National Union of Marine Cooks &amp; Stewards v. Arnold</i> , 348 U.S. 37 (1954).....	20
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	24, 27–28
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	7
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 7–8
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. The Wrecked &amp; Abandoned Vessel</i> , 435 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	7

<i>Robinson v. Clipse</i> , 602 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. All Assets held in Account Number 80020796</i> , 2015 WL 1285791 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. All Funds ... Held in the Name of Kobi Alexander</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	13–14
<i>United States v. Kivanc</i> , 714 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. \$1,231,349.68</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. \$138,381</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	16
<i>United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency</i> , 32 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3, 11–13
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65</i> , 554 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 11–13
<i>United States v. \$671,160.00</i> , 730 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>United States v. 51 Pieces of Real Prop.</i> , 17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>United States v. All Funds in Account Nos. 747,034/278, 747,009/278, &amp; 747,714/278 in Banco Espanol de Credito, Spain</i> , 295 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in any Accounts Maintained in Names of Meza or De Castro</i> , 63 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	4–6

<i>United States v. Any &amp; All Funds on Deposit in Account No. 40187-22751518</i> , 2015 WL 1546350 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Munson</i> , 477 F. App'x 57 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Salti</i> , 579 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 11–12
<i>United States v. Technodyne LLC</i> , 753 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	26
<i>Vringo v. ZTE Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4743573 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876).....	20–21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. §880(a) .....	12
15 U.S.C. §6605(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	12
18 U.S.C. §1091(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. §1355(b) .....	4–5, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. §2466 .....	2–4, 10–12, 16–17, 19, 21–22, 25, 27, 30
1789 Judiciary Act .....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2015).....	29
4A Moore's Federal Practice (1995) .....	23
137 Cong. Rec. S16640-01, 1991 WL 236009 (Nov. 13, 1991).....	6



Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....28  
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....1, 4, 7, 29–30
